
RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER IN THE AMOUNT OF $2,984,834.06 TO 

CONTRACT 2016-002A WITH ADAMS ROBINSON ENTERPRISES, INC. FOR THE 

CONSTRUCTION OF T.Z. OSBORNE WATER RECLAMATION FACILITY PACKAGE 4 

PROJECT 

 

WHEREAS, the T.Z. Osborne Wastewater Reclamation Facility (TZO) is currently undergoing 

capacity upgrades to create efficiency in meeting future regulations; 

 

WHEREAS, Package 4 upgrades include the installation of six new aeration basins, 

modifications to the existing twelve aeration basins to convert to Biological Nutrient Removal 

(BNR) process and the installation of a new parallel air header pipe among other items; 

 

WHEREAS, the City Council authorized professional services for design and construction 

Contract 2016-002A with Adams Robinson Enterprises, Inc. on December 15, 2017 to support 

the T.Z. Osborne Water Reclamation Facility Package 4 Project; 

 

WHEREAS,  Change Order No. 1 includes the replacement of Aeration Blower #2, including the 

purchase of a new, single stage centrifugal blower unit, motor, control panel, and accessories, 

and the mechanical and electrical installation of the blower to be performed by the Contractor; 

 

WHEREAS,  this change order also covers the construction of a new berm and haul road to the 

north of the plant that is needed to avoid conflicts with ATF federal offset requirements as 

required by the Greensboro Police Department and federal regulations and enforced by the ATF 

inspector; 

 

WHEREAS, finally, the backup for blower #2, the PLC connections and required painting are 

included as part of the change order; and  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

GREENSBORO: 

 

That the City is authorized to enter a Resolution Approving a Contract with Adams Robinson 

Enterprises, Inc., for the T.Z. Osborne Water Reclamation Facility Package 4 Project Contract.  

The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute on behalf of the City of Greensboro a change 

order of contract 2016-002A to carry the proposal into effect, payment to be made in the amount 

of $2,984,834.06.   


